2 Adjusted Non-GAAP amounts consider adjustments in the period associated with up-front license fees received under certain of our customer agreements (including our agreement with

Genentech) (long-term agreements), and certain other non-recurring or event-specific items recognized in the period in accordance with GAAP.
3 Reflects amortization of deferred revenue recognized in the period under GAAP associated with long-term agreements.
4 Reflects restructuring charges of $1,007, asset impairment charges of $17,890 and amortization of deferred revenue recognized in the period under GAAP associated with long-term agreements.
5 Reflects the after tax impact of the adjustments. The Company’s adjusted non-GAAP effective tax rate for the period was 38.0%.
6 Diluted net (loss) income per share is calculated using the diluted weighted average shares outstanding for the period presented.

SurModics, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Supplemental Non-GAAP Information for the

Year Ended September 30, 2011
(in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

As Reported

GAAP1 Adjustments
Adjusted

Non-GAAP2

Revenue

Royalties and license fees $ 30,583 $ 543 $ 30,637
Product sales 22,965 22,965
Research and development  14,233   14,233

Total revenue $ 67,781 $ 54 $ 67,835

(Loss) income from operations $ (17,518) $ 25,5104 $ 7,992

Net (loss) income $ (12,778) $ 18,3695 $ 5,591

Diluted net (loss) income per share6 $ (0.73) $ 0.32

1  Reflects operating results in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).
2 Adjusted Non-GAAP amounts consider adjustments in the period associated with up-front license fees received under certain of our customer agreements (including our agreement with

Genentech) (long-term agreements), and certain other non-recurring or event-specific items recognized in the period in accordance with GAAP.
3 Reflects amortization of deferred revenue recognized in the period under GAAP associated with long-term agreements and amounts billed and deferred in the period associated with long-term